
 

Peckham Community Council 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2011 
7.00 pm 

Harris Academy at Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15 5DZ 
 

There will be stalls and information on the area housing renewal from  
6.30 pm 

There will be a safer neighbourhoods surgery held from 6.45 pm 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 13 September 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2011. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 Plastic Free Peckham group 
 
Cemeteries consultation 
 
Veolia recycling and refuse service changes 
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. THEME - FUTURE PECKHAM  
 

 

8.1. TRANSPORT SCHEMES  
 

7.15 pm 

 Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner 
Update on future local transport schemes in the area. 
 

 

8.2. LIBRARY CONSULTATION  
 

7.20 pm 

 Pam Usher, Library Service Manager 
Feedback on the library consultation 
 

 

8.3. HOUSING AND AREA RENEWAL  
 

7.40 pm 

 Alistair Huggett, Framework & Implementation Manager 
Information on the area housing renewal and funding available for 
residents. 
 

 

8.4. NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM AREA ACTION PLAN  
 

7.45 pm 

 Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Feedback on the consultation/discussion at the previous 
community council meeting. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

8.5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  

 

7.50 pm 

 Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Information on the affordable housing supplementary planning 
document, which is out for consultation until 30 September 2011. 
 

 

 BREAK 7.55 PM 
 

 

 An opportunity for residents to chat to councillors and officers 
 

 

9. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION  
 

8.15 pm 

 To discuss the review of community councils. 
 

 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

8.45 pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

11. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 12 - 18) 
 

9.00 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the local parking amendments as set out in the report. 
 

 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

 

13. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS  
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the school governor nominations as set out in the closed 
report. 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 13 September 2011 
 



Peckham Community Council
Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7187 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunida
[...]
interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7420.  
 
 

 

3



1 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

PECKHAM COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Peckham Community Council held on Tuesday 12 July 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Bells Garden Community Centre, 19 Buller Close, London SE15 6UJ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Interim Head of Planning and Transport 
John McHenry, Markets Development Manager 
Rumi Bose, Planning Policy Officer 
Kate Johnson, Planning Policy Officer 
Barbara-Ann Overwater, Planning Policy Officer 
Nick Wolff, Project Development Manager 
Marian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator Nunhead and 
Peckham 
Nadine James, Community Council Development Officer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, including the newly elected Councillor Chirs Brown, 
members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair accepted a supplemental agenda containing an updated appendix 1 for agenda 
item 11, Community Council Fund 2011-12. The item was accepted as late and urgent as 
application information had been omitted from the original report. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Youth community councils 
Shakira from Children’s Services informed the meeting about the Peckham and Nunhead 
and Peckham Rye youth community councils which were an opportunity for young people 
aged 13-19 to get involved and have their say on what the council does. Cllr McDonald 
added the young people involved were connected to the community and helped the 
council to understand the views of young people. 
 
Veolia Job Fair, 
Marian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, announced that there would be a Veolia 
Job Fair on Thursday 14 July 1-5pm at the Jobcentre Plus on Peckham High Street. 
 
St James the Great – CGS Project 
Michelle Normanly, from Public Realm, was at the meeting to consult residents about the 
St James the Great Primary School CGS Project which had previously been approved by 
the community council. The project was to update a cycle track along Sumner Avenue and 
Michelle had brought along some initial designs to get people’s views on. A mail out of the 
consultation information would also be sent to residents in the vicinity of the project.  
 
Democracy Commission 
The chair announced that the second phase of the Democracy Commission was to review 
the role and purpose of community councils. A questionnaire would be sent to all residents 
on the mailing list and people were encouraged to share their views on community 
councils. Comments could also be submitted to democracy@southwark.gov.uk 
 

8. FEEDBACK ON YOUTH ENGAGEMENT MEETING 
 

 

 Marrian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator gave some feedback on the previous 
community council meeting ‘Peckham’s got Talent’ in terms of how the event was 

5



3 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

managed. Generally people thought it had been a good event for celebrating the 
achievements of  young people in Peckham and the opportunity for young people to 
directly question councillors was well received. It was suggested that in the future young 
people were given an even greater role in the meeting. 
 
A film from the meeting was then screened. 
 

9. PECKHAM AREA ACTION PLAN 
 

 

9.1 PRESENTATION ON THE AREA ACTION PLAN  
 

 Rumi Bose, Planning Policy Officer, explained that the Nunhead and Peckham Area 
Action Plan was currently being consulted on, until 30 September 2011. The plan would 
set a planning framework for the area and was an opportunity to develop the good work 
already started such as: the Peckham Partnership, Peckham Pulse and Peckham Space. 
There were a number of stages to preparing the area action plan and the document was 
moving towards a ‘preferred option’ for the area and it was important to get people’s input 
at this point. There would be events through the consultation to get people’s views and an 
online questionnaire could be completed at: www.southwark.gov.uk/futurepeckham 
 
In response to questions from residents Rumi explained the consultation was moving 
towards a preferred option this meant that some aspects of the plan had two options and 
some still had more work to be done. The document out for consultation was not the final 
plan. 
 
Cllr Livingstone added that the Council had agreed to fund works to improve Peckham 
Rye Station.  
 

9.2 GROUP DISCUSSIONS ON THE ACTION PLAN (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Rumi invited residents to take part in some brainstorming sessions on: 
• Housing 
• Retail  
• Employment 

 
The notes from the discussions are attached as an appendix to the minutes. 
 

10. FARMERS' MARKET PECKHAM SQUARE 
 

 

 Annette and Atarhe from the Urban Farmers’ market informed the meeting that the market 
which was held every Sunday between 9am and 1pm in Peckham Square. The market 
had been running for over 10 years and produce sold included: meat, buffalo cheese, 
honey, vegetables and bread. The produce was seasonal and grown in the UK. Annette 
and Atarhe were keen for more people to visit and use the market and were hoping to get 
more involved with schools to encourage families to visit. 
 
Residents asked questions and made comments on: the prices at the market, the use of 

6



4 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

taster sessions to draw in customers, the need to go into estates to promote the market, 
developing taster boxes to deliver to local people, the need to involve parents in any 
attempts to engage with young people and to incentivise the involvement of young people. 
 
It was suggested that the market show young people where and how the food is produced 
so they understand the benefits of eating seasonal produce and arrange visits with 
schools to the farms where the food is produced. Residents asked if any volunteer or work 
experience opportunities were available in the market or with the farmers. 
 
David Reid from Peckham forum offered to talk to Annette and Atarhe about publicising 
the market. 
 
Annette and Atrahe thanked residents and councillors for their suggestions which they 
would look into and take forward. 
 

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2011-12 
 

 

 Cllr Brown did not take part in the Community Council Fund 2011/12 decision and sat in 
the audience for the duration of the item. 
 
Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following funding is awarded from the Community Council Fund for 2011/12: 
 
Arts Express £1,000 
Burgess Park Food Project £998 
COVO Connecting Voices £960 
Free Film Festivals £900 
Friary Environment al Network £310 
GLOT Fashion Academy £1,000 
Gloucester Grove TRA £450 
Little People’s World £900 
Macpro Basketball Club £876 
MCSAS UK £998 
Sickle Cell & Young Stroke Survivors £1,000 
Southwark Black Parent’s Forum £643 
Sumner Road Residents Association £1,000 
Surrey Canal Allotment Society £775 
The Ernest Foundation £1,000 
Wickway Community Centre £450 
Wisegem £1,000 
World of Hope £1,000 

 
 

7



5 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 Democracy Commission 
In response to comments made earlier in the meeting Cllr Soanes explained that the 
Democracy Commission had made no recommendation on community councils but was 
considering their role and functions and how they could be improved. The Commission 
was also investigating ways to make a budget saving of £344,000. An item would be 
considered at the next Peckham community council meeting where residents could give 
their views on the review of community councils. 
 
Cllr Livingstone added that savings were required across the council because of the scale 
of government cuts. Southwark was required to make savings of £34 million. 
 
Community Council Fund 
Some questions were asked relating to the Community Council Fund and how funding was 
allocated. 
 
Councillors explained that criteria is applied and things like who will benefit from the 
activity is considered. Not all schemes can be funded as the fund was over subscribed. 
Information was not always complete in applications forms and officers could be contacted 
if applicants needed help when completing the forms. 
 
Provision of youth services 
Joe Dobson, who represented a consortium of voluntary and community groups who use 
the Damilola Taylor Centre asked if councillors would support a proposal being collectively 
submitted by the groups in partnership with the Damilola Taylor Trust to have the 
management and delivery of services at the venue allocated to a committee made up of 
the groups plus the Police, local TRA, a ward Councillor and a representative of the Youth 
Service. Joe also asked if Cllr McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, would 
agree to meet with the groups to discuss their proposals. 
 
In response Cllr McDonald stated she was happy to meet with the groups and explained 
that universal and targeted youth services were vitally important. Services had suffered 
budget cuts but £2.3 million was still available this year. The service was looking to 
transform as resident survey results suggested the service was in need of improvement. 
She stated the council would need to work more closely with voluntary and community 
groups in the future and the challenge was to improve services with a reduced budget. 
 
Older people’s services 
A resident asked about services for older people, particularly as day centres were closing. 
 
Cllr Livingstone explained that work was being done to help the day centres to work 
together to provide better value for money. Sometimes the day centres had not provided 
value for money, he gave an example where one meal provided cost £65. Funding was 
available for older people’s services though: the social services innovation fund and the 
voluntary sector transition fund 
 
Teenage Pregnancy Commission 
Esy Oluwafemi, from Wisegem, informed the meeting that the report of the Teenage 
Pregnancy Commission which she had chaired had been approved and that the 

8



6 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Tuesday 12 July 2011 
 

recommendations would help reduce the rate of teenage pregnancy in the borough. She 
also commented on the presentation equipment at community council meetings and 
requested the laptops be updated. 
 
 
A written question was submitted and the chair advised responses would be provided at 
the next meeting relating to bricking up a back garden entrances at the quenington block 
to prevent access through the gardens to the road by motor cyclists. It was also requested 
that the council deal with anti-social behaviour near Tuke school. 
 
A further question was submitted for council assembly which has been passed to officers. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.30 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

9



 
Peckham Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this to Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer or Nadine 
James, Community Council Development Officer. 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question or comment? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10
10



Peckham Community Council – Feedback from issues raised at previous 
meetings 

21 September 2011 
 
 

Written questions relating to bricking up a 
back garden entrances at the 
Quenington Court to prevent access 
through the gardens to the road by motor 
cyclists. It was also requested that the 
council deal with anti-social behaviour 
near Tuke school. 
 

The first part of the query has been 
passed to the housing services and the 
issues relating to anti-social behaviour 
have been referred to the anti-social 
behaviour unit. 

Request for update of laptop software The software on the community council 
laptops has been update to allow newer 
versions of powerpoint to be viewed 
 

11



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

11 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 September 
2011 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Peckham Community Council 

From: 
 

Senior Engineer, Public Realm Projects (Parking Design) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Gervase Street – Relocation of a origin disabled bay 
 
• Asylum Road – Installation of at any time waiting restrictions 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report presents proposals for a number of local parking amendment schemes, 

which are matters reserved to Community Council for decision under Part 3H of 
the constitution.    

 
3. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 

report.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Gervase Street – 1112Q1014 
 
4. The network development team was contacted by the councils waste collection 

team in May 2011 regarding access to a bin chamber to Meridian Court in Gervase 
Street. 

 
5. At present the waste collection team has difficulties accessing the bin chamber, 

when a vehicle is parked in the existing disabled bay. 
 
6. The network development were unable to contact the original applicant for the bay, 

therefore on 17 June 2011, a notice was attached to the disabled bay signpost 
inviting any comments on the repositioning of the bay (appendix 1). 

 
7. The last date for any comments was detailed as 15 July 2011. No comments were 

received during the 4 week period. 
 
8. Based on the comment received from the council waster collection team, it is 

proposed to move the bay by approximately 3 meters and extend the existing 
double yellow line across the dropped kerb to the bin chamber to ensure that 
access is maintained at all times (appendix 2). 

 

Agenda Item 11
12



 

 
 


Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

PECKHAM COMMUNITY COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Peckham Community Council held on Wednesday 21 September
2011 at 7.00 pm at Harris Academy at Peckham, 112 Peckham Road, London SE15
5DZ

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Brown
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Catherine McDonald

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure

PRESENT: Sport and the Olympics
OFFICER Darryl Telles, Neighbourhoods Manager
SUPPORT: Roger Young, Area Renewal Manager

Pam Usher, Library Service Manager

Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader

Marian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator Nunhead and
Peckham

Nadine James, Community Council Development Officer

Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting and
explained that the theme of the meeting was future Peckham. The chair thanked the staff
at the Peckham Harris Academy for allowing the community council to use the venue.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Michael Situ.

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the chair.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)
There were none.
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

The chair invited the following community announcements:

Plastic Free Peckham

Lesley Wetheimer explained that the group had received Cleaner, Greener Safer funding
from Peckham and Nunhead and Peckham Rye community councils to conduct some
research into why people use plastic bags and what would encourage them to stop. The
group produced some shopping bags with the slogan ‘plastic up’ conceived by a local
school child. Lesley invited attendees to take a bag with them.

Cemeteries Consultation

Deborah McKenzie, Parks Service Development Officer, explained that the council was
currently consulting on options for burial space in the borough. The only new plots
available were in Camberwell Old Cemetery. The council had measures to deal with
burials in the short term but long term options needed to be considered. Deborah
encouraged residents to complete the consultation questionnaire and to attend a
consultation event on Saturday 2 September between 1-4pm at Honor Oak recreation
ground.

Veolia — changes to recycling services

lan McGeogh explained that following a pilot scheme changes to recycling services would
be rolled out across the borough. He advised people to keep an eye out for leaflets
explaining the changes which included details on collection schedules. The changes would
only effect curbside collection and not those who used clear bags or communal bins. One
change implemented across the borough was that TetraPacs could now be collected from
recycling bins.

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




8.1

8.2

Peckham Shed performance

Peckham Shed gave a performance to the community council. After which they explained
that they were a theatre group who provided theatre workshops for young people aged
between 5-17. The group had set up the peacewall in Peckham following the disturbances.

The chair thanked Peckham Shed for their performance and invited attendees to record
their comments and pledges for the community conversations.

THEME - FUTURE PECKHAM

The chair introduced the theme of the meeting, Future Peckham, which would focus on
some of the work by the council to improve the area for people who live and work in
Peckham.

TRANSPORT SCHEMES

Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner, updated the meeting on the transport delivery
programme for 2012/13 following an allocation of funding from TfL. The complementary
measures associated with the Cycle Super Highway route 5 would affect the Peckham
area 2012/13, for which £120,000 had been allocated to improve permeability for cyclists.
Possible measures include public realm improvements, dropped kerbs and cycle
contraflows.

Jack also outlined some schemes across all the community council areas including,
cycling training and travel awareness campaigns. Jack concluded by offering to chat with
attendees in the break if they were interested in finding out more about the transport
schemes.

LIBRARY CONSULTATION

Councillor Veronica Ward, cabinet member for culture, leisure sport and the Olympics and
Pam Usher, Library Service Manager reported on the results of the library consultation.

Clir Ward explained that the council had to look at making budget cuts across all services
but the libraries were very important and that the library in Peckham feels connected to the
local community. Some of the ideas gathered from the survey would be taken forward to
cabinet when they take a final decision.

Pam Usher outlined some of the key headlines from the consultation. 9% of respondents
didn’t have a Southwark library card but used the libraries for other activities to borrowing
books. Peckham library was a key library for young people for example as a place to
study. Overall 46% of people agreed with the principle to use more volunteers and 31%
preferred to keep the same opening times even if it meant fewer libraries.

In terms of preferred options for savings the following results were gathered:
e 41% said reduce opening hours
e 36% said reduce the number of smaller libraries
e 33% said reduce the budget for ICT

3

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




8.3

8.4

8.5

e 14% said reduce the number of staff

In Peckham the following options were preferred:

33% said reduce the opening hours

26% said reduce the budget for IT

49% said reduce the number of smaller libraries
17% said reduce the stock

Pam informed the meeting that the results of the survey and recommendations would be
made to the cabinet at their meeting on 18 October 2011.

The chair thanked Clir Ward and officers for their work on the consultation.
HOUSING AND AREA RENEWAL

Roger Young, Area Renewal Manager, gave a brief overview of the services and funds
available as part of the Queens Road renewal area including:

e Climate energy — free or reduced rate loft installation was available to residents
Group repair scheme
Empty property — the council could hep bring properties back in to use
Handy person services
Home improvement agency — could help older residents or people with disabilities

Roger explained that funds were available to improve the local area and encouraged
residents to visit the stalls to find out more and to tell neighbours and other residents about
the services available.

PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD AREA ACTION PLAN

Alison Squires, planning policy team leader explained that the area action plan was a 15
year plan which sought to build on the existing improvements in the Peckham area. The
policy set in the plan would have to be followed by developers in the future. She advised
that the plan was in draft form and the council was heading towards a preferred option.
Officers had attended the previous Peckham community council meeting on 12 July 2011
to get specific views on: housing employment and retail. The consultation period on the
current draft would end on 30 September 2011.

The document was available on the website and Alison encouraged people to comment
through the formal consultation process, officers could be contacted via phone or email to
help people have their say.

It was expected that a further draft would be prepared in early 2012 when officers would

come back to the community council and the final consultation stage would be in October
2012.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

Alison also explained that the council was currently consulting on an affordable housing
4

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




10.

supplementary planning document, the document would set the policy for developments in
the future in relation to affordable housing.

Some of the key questions for Peckham included: should a policy required a minimum
level of private as well as affordable housing be included and should there be an policy
requiring more private family homes in the area. Alison explained that the council sought
views on the document which included draft policies relating to these and other housing
issues in the borough.

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION

The chair invited Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources
and Community Safety, to explain some of the budget context to the work of the
Democracy Commission, which as part of phase 2 was focusing on the role and purpose
of community councils. Clir Livingstone explained that Southwark received approximately
three quarters of its funding from central government and as a result of government cuts
had to find £34 million of savings in 2011/12. As a result the council had to make savings
across departments and this was an opportunity to review how community councils
worked as well as identifying savings.

Darryl Telles, Neighbourhoods Manager, gave some more specific background into the
budget available to community councils and explained the consultation process for the
Democracy Commission phase 2 which had included: focus groups, questionnaires, and
staff workshops.

Darryl took questions and comments from the floor relating to: how the membership of the
focus groups had been selected, reducing the level of meetings, cutting food provided to
meeting attendees and just providing tea and coffee, the format of meetings and the lack
of participatory discussion and the possibilities of merging community council areas.

Darryl explained that a representative sample of meeting attendees had been selected to
form the focus groups.

The meeting took part in a voting exercise on the options for community councils, the
results of which are attached as an appendix to the minutes.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The chair took questions from the floor. An issue was raised relating to markets on
Peckham Square.

Clir Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for Transport, Environment and Recycling explained
that the decision had been taken by the markets team of the council to allow stalls on the
square during the week. ClIr Hargrove asked attendees if they objected on the principle of
the stalls or the specific nature of the stalls. Councillor Michael Situ, suggested taking a
vote to establish whether people were opposed to stalls on Peckham Square or not. 15
attendees were against any stalls and 0 were in favour. However, some attendees did
express a view that the Sunday market was a positive development in the area.

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




1.

Clir Hargrove said he would discuss the issue with officers in his role as cabinet member
and investigate the implications of terminating existing agreements and exploring
alternative opportunities for traders.

A comment was also made relating to the quality of jobcentre services in Southwark
compared to other London Boroughs. A suggestion was made that Peckham jobcentre did
not provide a comparable service to other areas for young people. Councillor Catherine
McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children's Services, outlined some of the measures the
council was implementing to help young people with education and job opportunities
including a youth fund over approximately £3million over three years which would assist
young people to stay in education or find a job.

Councillors agreed to write to Councillor Fiona Colley, Cabinet Member for Regeneration
and Corporate Strategy, asking her to look into this issue and provide a response to the
community council.

An issue was raised about cycle pathways through Peckham square, as a group of people
had been noticed asking cyclists to slow down.

Clir Hargrove explained that Southwark cyclists were the group and they were
encouraging other cyclists to slow down on the route and think about pedestrians. He
explained that it was an important route for pedestrians and that it was difficult to bring in
physical measures to slow cyclists effectively and so it was thought that a publicity
campaign was the best solution.

A question was raised relating to housing repairs and whether the work is supervised.

Clir Livingstone explained that the housing repairs service had been subject of an
overview and scrutiny review. As a result himself and Councillor lan Wingfield, Deputy
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Housing Management, would look into
customer service and how the call centre was working and how it could improve.

In addition CliIr Situ who is a member of the Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-
Committee added that the scrutiny report had made some specific recommendations
about how the housing repairs service could be improved including: penalising contactors
when they fail to meet their contractual commitments and better monitoring of contractors
sent to complete works. He hoped that in the next year or so residents would begin to see
significant improvements in the service.

ACTIONS
Clir Hargrove to look into stalls on Peckham Square and report back to the community
council

Councillors to write to Clir Fiona Colley, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Corporate
Strategy, asking her to look into the Peckham job centre issue.

LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Executive Function

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




12.

13.

RESOLVED
That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices in the report, be
approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory
procedures:

o Gervase Street — relocation of original disabled bay
e Asylum Road - installation of at any time waiting restrictions

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED:
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.

SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS

Executive Function
RESOLVED

That Ms Daniela Miscichowski be appointed as school governor for Nell Gwynn Nursery
School

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 21 September 2011




